Radiology Strategies



RADIOLOGY
STRATEGIES



This page intentionally left blank



RADIOLOGY
STRATEGIES

Edited by

Julia R. Fielding

Chief of Abdominal Imaging
Department of Radiology
University of North Carolina
Chapel Hill, North Carolina

OXTFORD

UNIVERSITY PRESS
2010



OXFORD

UNIVERSITY PRESS

Oxford University Press, Inc. publishes works that further
Oxford University’s objective of excellence
in research, scholarship and education.

Oxford New York

Auckland Cape Town Dar es Salaam Hong Kong Karachi
Kuala Lumpur Madrid Melbourne Mexico City Nairobi
New Delhi Shanghai Taipei Toronto

With offices in

Argentina Austria Brazil Chile Czech Republic France Greece
Guatemala Hungary Italy Japan Poland Portugal Singapore
South Korea Switzerland Thailand Turkey Ukraine Vietnam

Copyright © 2010 by Oxford University Press, Inc.

Published by Oxford University Press Inc.
198 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10016
WWww.oup.com

Oxford is a registered trade mark of Oxford University Press

First published 2009

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise,

without the prior permission of Oxford University Press,

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Radiology strategies / edited by Julia R. Fielding.
p.;cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-0-19-537119-2 (pbk. : alk. paper) 1. Radiography, Medical.
I. Fielding, Julia R.

[DNLM: 1. Diagnostic Imaging—methods. 2. Technology,
Radiologic—methods. WN 180 R128896 2009]

RC78.R26 2009

616.07°572—dc22 2009007213

987654321

Typeset by Newgen
Printed in China
on acid-free paper

Oxford University Press makes no representation, express or implied, that the drug dosages in
this book are correct. Readers must therefore always check the product information and clinical
procedures with the most up-to-date published product information and data sheets provided
by the manufacturers and the most recent codes of conduct and safety regulations. The authors
and the publishers do not accept responsibility or legal liability for any errors in the text or for

the misuse or misapplication of material in this work.


www.oup.com

I‘ CONTENTS

Preface

Contributors

Acknowledgment

How to use this book

Imaging algorithms for common clinical presentations

USE OF INTRAVENOUS RADIOGRAPHIC
CONTRAST AGENTS

Julia R. Fielding

Todine-Based Agents
Gadolinium Chelates

VALUE OF DIAGNOSTIC TESTS

Bonnie Yankaskas

DISEASES OF THE HEAD, NECK, BRAIN,
AND NERVOUS SYSTEM

Valerie Jewells and Wui K. Chong

Spinal Tumor

Brain Tumor

Intracranial Infections
Head Trauma

Head and Neck Imaging
Stroke

Spinal Trauma

Spinal Discogenic Disease
Multiple Sclerosis
Congenital Central Nervous System Disease
Thyroid Nodule

DISEASES OF THE CHEST AND BREAST

Aamer R. Chughtai and Wittaya Padungchaichote

Postoperative Shortness of Breath
Worsening Dyspnea with Joint Stiffness

X
X1
x1ii
XV
xVvii

10
14
18
22
24
28
32
34
36
38
42

45

46
50



I Contents

Hypertension and Chest Pain
Severe Central Chest Pain
Hemoptysis

Progressive Shortness of Breath
Syncope, History of Malignancy
Chest Trauma

Shortness of Breath

Fever and Chest Pain
Dysphagia

Painful Breast Mass

Painless Breast Mass

DISEASES OF THE GASTROINTESTINAL TRACT

Julia R. Fielding and Wui K. Chong

Crohn Disease

Dropping Hematocrit
Palpable Abdominal Mass
Dysphagia

Diverticulitis

Appendicitis
Postoperative Fever
Small-Bowel Obstruction
Solitary Liver Lesion
Incomplete Colonoscopy
Elevated Liver Function Tests with Abdominal Pain
Painless Jaundice
Abdominal Distention

DISEASES OF THE GENITOURINARY TRACT
Julia R. Fielding, Wui K. Chong, and Ellie R. Lee

Incidental Renal Mass
Painful Testicle

Painful Hematuria

Painless Vaginal Bleeding
Painful Adnexal Mass
Painful Pelvic Mass
Infertility

Prostate Cancer
Transitional Cell Carcinoma

52
56
60
64
68
72
74
76
80
82
84

87

88
90
92
94
96
98
100
102
104
106
108
110
114

117

118
120
124
126
130
132
134
136
140



Urethral Trauma

Painless Renal Failure or Elevation in Serum Creatinine
Ectopic Pregnancy

Abdominal Pain and Pregnancy

DISEASES OF THE MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM

NancyM. Major and Taymon Domzalski

Ankle Pain
Osteomyelitis
Rheumatoid Arthritis
Soft Tissue Tumor
Rotator Cuff Tear
Cervical Spine Injury
Knee Injury

Knee Dislocation
Back Pain

Bone Tumors

DISEASES OF THE CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM

W. Brian Hyslop and Robert Dixon

Back Pain

Screening for Coronary Artery Disease

Persistent Heart Failure following Myocardial Infarction

Episodic Chest Pain

Sudden Cardiac Death

Severe Hypertension

Asymptomatic Patient following Abdominal Aortic
Aneurysm Repair

Claudication

Leg Swelling

Dialysis Access

Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm

IMAGING OF PEDIATRIC PATIENTS

Sarah D. Bixby and Carlo Buonomo

Midgut Volvulus
Croup

Contents ||

142
144
146
148

151

152
154
156
158
160
164
166
168
170
174

177

178
180
182
186
188
190

194
198
202
206
208

211

212
216



I Contents

Langerhans Cell Histiocytosis

Intussusception

Slipped Capital Femoral Epiphysis
Neuroblastoma

Pyloric Stenosis

Posterior Urethral Valves

Congenital Cystic Adenomatoid Malformation
Ewing Sarcoma

A PRIMER ON THE USE OF NUCLEAR
MEDICINE TESTS

Amir H. Khandani

PET Overview

Brain Death

Cholecystitis

Gastric Emptying

Thyroid Nodule

Osteomyelitis

Brain Lymphoma
Gastrointestinal Tract (GI) Bleed
Renal Obstruction

Thyroid Disease

Index

220
224
228
232
236
238
242
246

249

250
254
256
258
260
262
264
266
268
270

273



[

I have spent the majority of my professional career teaching radiologists—
those in practice and those in training. It is one of the greatest joys in
academic medicine and one of the most important parts of my career.
As imaging becomes more central to diagnosis, more complex, and very
expensive it has become increasingly important for a physician to order the
correct test to answer a specific clinical question. This book is an attempt
to extend pertinent radiology knowledge to our colleagues—the internists,
surgeons, family practitioners, and pediatricians who are often on the front
line of medical care. My hope is that this book may be of help to them in
treating their patients correctly and effectively.

Dr. Julia R. Fielding
February 6, 2009



This page intentionally left blank



CONTRIBUTORS

Sarah D. Bixby, MD
Department of Radiology
Children’s Hospital
Boston, Massachusetts

Carlo Buonomo, MD
Department of Radiology
Children’s Hospital
Boston, Massachusetts

Wui K. Chong, MD, FRCR
Department of Radiology
University of North Carolina
School of Medicine

Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Aamer R. Chughtai, MD
Department of Radiology
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Robert G. Dixon, MD

Department of Radiology
University of North Carolina School
of Medicine

Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Taymon Domzalski, MD
Duke University Medical Center
Durham, North Carolina

Julia R. Fielding, MD
Department of Radiology
University of North Carolina
School of Medicine

Chapel Hill, North Carolina



I Contributors

W. Brian Hyslop, MD, PHD
Department of Radiology
University of North Carolina
School of Medicine

Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Valerie Jewells, Do
Department of Radiology
University of North Carolina
School of Medicine

Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Amir H. Khandani, MD

Associate Professor of Radiology

Director, Nuclear Medicine Residency/Fellowship
Director, PET Services

University of North Carolina

School of Medicine

Ellie Lee, MD

Department of Radiology
University of North Carolina
School of Medicine

Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Nancy M. Major, MD
Department of Radiology

Duke University Medical Center
Durham, North Carolina

Wittaya Padungchaichote, MD
Lopburi Cancer Center
Lopburi, Thailand

Bonnie Yankaskas, PHD
Department of Radiology
University of North Carolina
School of Medicine

Chapel Hill, North Carolina



I‘- ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The editor acknowledges the invaluable secretarial help of Ms. Virginia
Butler.



This page intentionally left blank



HOW TO USE THIS
BOOK

This book is designed to help health-care providers choose the radiologic
test most likely to answer a clinical question. Obviously, no test can replace
a careful patient interview and physical examination but radiologic tests
have become critical adjuncts for accurate diagnosis of many diseases. For
this book, contributing radiologists, all experts in their fields, were asked
to choose the most common questions asked of them by their clinical col-
leagues and recommend the most useful radiologic test or tests.

Clinical chapters are devoted to a specific organ system. Each is com-
posed of 10 clinical vignettes. Because of their unique attributes, nuclear
medicine tests and pediatric diagnosis are discussed in separate chapters.

This book can be used in two ways. For specific clinical complaints check
the index for a heading such as headache or claudication. The appropriate
vignette will give the rationale for and recommend a radiologic test. Two
images will be included that demonstrate the abnormality. For some com-
mon general complaints, you can review each chapter or refer to the test
algorithms.

A caveat, the recommendations in this book are based on expert opin-
ion gleaned from years of practice and review of published data. They are
guidelines only, and the referring physician must ultimately choose the best
course of action for diagnosis of each patient.



This page intentionally left blank



IMAGING ALGORITHMS
FOR COMMON CLINICAL
PRESENTATIONS

Right lower
quadrant
pain

v

Differential diagnosis:

Appendicitis |
/ v \
Youn Older
& Young males males and
females females
v v v
‘ Ultrasound ’ ‘ Surgery ’ Surgery or contrast-

enhanced CT

Contrast-enhanced CT as
needed

Algorithm for patient with right lower quadrant pain.
CT, computed tomography.



7l Algorithms

Right upper quadrant
pain

v
Differential
diagnosis:
Cholecystitis,
biliary obstruction

v
us

Algorithm 2 Algorithm for patient with right upper quadrant pain.
US, ultrasound.



Algorithms |52

Abdominal or

pelvic pain

N

Differential diagnosis:
Bowel obstruction or
perforation, diverticulitis,
soft tissue mass

A

Contrast-
enhanced CT
scan

Algorithm 3 Algorithm for patient with abdominal or pelvic pain.
CT, computed tomography.



Algorithms

Flank pain with

hematuria

A 4

Differential diagnosis:
Obstructing kidney
stone, pyelonephritiis

Non-contrast-

enhanced CT

Algorithm 4 Algorithm for patient with flank pain with hematuria.
CT, computed tomography.



Algorithms |F51

Abdominal
mass

N

Differential diagnosis:
Hernia, tumor

N

Contrast-enhanced
CT

Algorithm 5 Algorithm for patient with abdominal mass.
CT, computed tomography.



570 Algorithms

Abrupt decrease in
hematocrit/hypotension

A 4

Differential diagnosis:
Ruptured aneurysm or
retroperitoneal hemorrhage

A 4

Non—contrast-
enhanced CT

Algorithm 6  Algorithm for patient with abrupt decrease in hematocrit/hypotension.
CT, computed tomography.



Trauma

N

Contrast-enhanced CT scan of
involved areas with sagittal
reformatted images of bones

Algorithm 7 Algorithm for patient with trauma.

CT, computed tomography.

Algorithms



[0 Algorithms

Back pain

N

Differential
diagnosis:
Muscular spasm,
disc herniation,
metastatic disease

A A

If symptoms
Plain film - persist or
neurologic exam

‘worsens

Algorithm &  Algorithm for patient with back pain.
MRI, magnetic resonance imaging.



Algorithms |F27

Vaginal bleeding—
pregnancy test positive

N

Differential diagnosis:
Ectopic pregnancy,
spontaneous abortion, post-
partum abnormalities

Transvaginal

us

Algorithm 9 Algorithm for female patient with vaginal bleeding and a positive pregnancy
test.
US, ultrasound.



250 Algorithms

Female pelvic pain—
pregnancy test negative

A 4

Differential diagnosis: Ovarian
torsion, pelvic inflammatory
disease, hemorrhagic ovarian

cyst, bowel disease

A 4

Transvaginal
Us

Algorithm 10 Algorithm for female patient with pelvic pain and a negative pregnancy
test.
US, ultrasound.




Algorithms 27

Cancer
staging

N

Contrast enhanced CT or
PET/CT or MRI

Algorithm 11 Algorithm for cancer staging.
CT, computed tomography; MRI, magnetic resonance imagimg; PET, photon emission
tomography.



Algorithms

Bone pain

Differential diagnosis:
Fracture, stress injury,
metastasis

v
Plain film

Algorithm 12 Algorithm for patient with bone pain.



Algorithms |

Chronic cough/

hemoptysis

Differential
diagnosis: Lung
cancer, pneumonia,
tuberculosis

v
o If symptoms
Plain film F----- persist or film

shows
abnormality

v

‘ Contrast-enhanced CT scan

Algorithm 13 Algorithm for patient with chronic cough/hemoptysis.
CT, computed tomography.



21 Algorithms

Severe headache

A 4

Differential diagnosis:
Hemorrhage, tumor

A 4

Non—contrast-enhanced CT

T
i
i
|
v
MRI as needed

for underlying
masses

Algorithm 14 Algorithm for patient with severe headache.
CT, computed tomography; MRI, magnetic resonance imaging.



Algorithms |24

Post-operative
pain or fever

N

Differential diagnosis:
Abscess or bowel
perforation

N

Contrast-
enhanced CT

Algorithm 15 Algorithm for patient with post-operative pain or fever.
CT, computed tomography.



70 Algorithms

Acute
shortness
of breath

A 4

Differential diagnosis:
Pneumothorax,
pneumonia,

pleural effusion,
myocardial infarctions,
pulmonary edema,
pulmonary embolus

v
Plain film ___ | Ifnegative, CT angiogram to
exclude pulmonary embolus

Algorithm 16 Algorithm for patient with acute shortness of breath.
CT, computed tomography.




