OXFORD



Julia R. Fielding

Radiology Strategies

RADIOLOGY STRATEGIES This page intentionally left blank

RADIOLOGY STRATEGIES

Edited by

Julia R. Fielding

Chief of Abdominal Imaging Department of Radiology University of North Carolina Chapel Hill, North Carolina



2010

OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS

Oxford University Press, Inc. publishes works that further Oxford University's objective of excellence in research, scholarship and education.

Oxford New York Auckland Cape Town Dar es Salaam Hong Kong Karachi Kuala Lumpur Madrid Melbourne Mexico City Nairobi New Delhi Shanghai Taipei Toronto

With offices in

Argentina Austria Brazil Chile Czech Republic France Greece Guatemala Hungary Italy Japan Poland Portugal Singapore South Korea Switzerland Thailand Turkey Ukraine Vietnam

Copyright © 2010 by Oxford University Press, Inc.

Published by Oxford University Press Inc. 198 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10016 www.oup.com

Oxford is a registered trade mark of Oxford University Press

First published 2009

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior permission of Oxford University Press,

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Radiology strategies / edited by Julia R. Fielding.
p.; cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-0-19-537119-2 (pbk.: alk. paper) 1. Radiography, Medical.
I. Fielding, Julia R.
[DNLM: 1. Diagnostic Imaging—methods. 2. Technology,
Radiologic—methods. WN 180 R128896 2009]
RC78.R26 2009
616.07'572—dc22 2009007213

987654321

Typeset by Newgen Printed in China on acid-free paper

Oxford University Press makes no representation, express or implied, that the drug dosages in this book are correct. Readers must therefore always check the product information and clinical procedures with the most up-to-date published product information and data sheets provided by the manufacturers and the most recent codes of conduct and safety regulations. The authors and the publishers do not accept responsibility or legal liability for any errors in the text or for the misuse or misapplication of material in this work.

CONTENTS

Preface	ix
Contributors	xi
Acknowledgment	xiii
How to use this book	XV
Imaging algorithms for common clinical presentations	xvii
1 USE OF INTRAVENOUS RADIOGRAPHIC CONTRAST AGENTS	1
Julia R. Fielding	
Iodine-Based Agents	2
Gadolinium Chelates	3
2 VALUE OF DIAGNOSTIC TESTS	5
Bonnie Yankaskas	
3 DISEASES OF THE HEAD, NECK, BRAIN,	
AND NERVOUS SYSTEM	9
Valerie Jewells and Wui K. Chong	
Spinal Tumor	10
Brain Tumor	14
Intracranial Infections	18
Head Trauma	22
Head and Neck Imaging	24
Stroke	28
Spinal Trauma	32
Spinal Discogenic Disease	34
Multiple Sclerosis	36
Congenital Central Nervous System Disease	38
Thyroid Nodule	42
4 DISEASES OF THE CHEST AND BREAST	45
Aamer R. Chughtai and Wittaya Padungchaichote	
Postoperative Shortness of Breath	46
Worsening Dyspnea with Joint Stiffness	50

vi Contents

Hypertension and Chest Pain	52
Severe Central Chest Pain	56
Hemoptysis	60
Progressive Shortness of Breath	64
Syncope, History of Malignancy	68
Chest Trauma	72
Shortness of Breath	74
Fever and Chest Pain	76
Dysphagia	80
Painful Breast Mass	82
Painless Breast Mass	84
5 DISEASES OF THE GASTROINTESTINAL TRACT	87
Julia R. Fielding and Wui K. Chong	
Crohn Disease	88
Dropping Hematocrit	90
Palpable Abdominal Mass	92
Dysphagia	94
Diverticulitis	96
Appendicitis	98
Postoperative Fever	100
Small-Bowel Obstruction	102
Solitary Liver Lesion	104
Incomplete Colonoscopy	106
Elevated Liver Function Tests with Abdominal Pain	108
Painless Jaundice	110
Abdominal Distention	114
6 DISEASES OF THE GENITOURINARY TRACT	117
Julia R. Fielding, Wui K. Chong, and Ellie R. Lee	
Incidental Renal Mass	118
Painful Testicle	120
Painful Hematuria	124
Painless Vaginal Bleeding	126
Painful Adnexal Mass	130
Painful Pelvic Mass	132
Infertility	134
Prostate Cancer	136
Transitional Cell Carcinoma	140

Urethral Trauma	142
Painless Renal Failure or Elevation in Serum Creatinine	144
Ectopic Pregnancy	146
Abdominal Pain and Pregnancy	148
7 DISEASES OF THE MUSCULOSKELETAL SYSTEM	151
NancyM. Major and Taymon Domzalski	
Ankle Pain	152
Osteomyelitis	154
Rheumatoid Arthritis	156
Soft Tissue Tumor	158
Rotator Cuff Tear	160
Cervical Spine Injury	164
Knee Injury	166
Knee Dislocation	168
Back Pain	170
Bone Tumors	174
8 DISEASES OF THE CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM W. Brian Hyslop and Robert Dixon	177
Back Pain	178
Screening for Coronary Artery Disease	180
Persistent Heart Failure following Myocardial Infarction	182
Episodic Chest Pain	186
Sudden Cardiac Death	188
Severe Hypertension	190
Asymptomatic Patient following Abdominal Aortic	
Aneurysm Repair	194
Claudication	198
Leg Swelling	202
Dialysis Access	206
Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm	208
9 IMAGING OF PEDIATRIC PATIENTS	211
Sarah D. Bixby and Carlo Buonomo	-
Midgut Volvulus	212
Croup	216

vii Contents

Langerhans Cell Histiocytosis	220
Intussusception	224
Slipped Capital Femoral Epiphysis	228
Neuroblastoma	232
Pyloric Stenosis	236
Posterior Urethral Valves	238
Congenital Cystic Adenomatoid Malformation	242
Ewing Sarcoma	246
10 A PRIMER ON THE USE OF NUCLEAR	
MEDICINE TESTS	249
Amir H. Khandani	
PET Overview	250
Brain Death	254
Cholecystitis	256
Gastric Emptying	258
Thyroid Nodule	260
Osteomyelitis	262
Brain Lymphoma	264
Gastrointestinal Tract (GI) Bleed	266
Renal Obstruction	268
Thyroid Disease	270
Index	273

PREFACE

I have spent the majority of my professional career teaching radiologists those in practice and those in training. It is one of the greatest joys in academic medicine and one of the most important parts of my career. As imaging becomes more central to diagnosis, more complex, and very expensive it has become increasingly important for a physician to order the correct test to answer a specific clinical question. This book is an attempt to extend pertinent radiology knowledge to our colleagues—the internists, surgeons, family practitioners, and pediatricians who are often on the front line of medical care. My hope is that this book may be of help to them in treating their patients correctly and effectively.

> Dr. Julia R. Fielding February 6, 2009

This page intentionally left blank

CONTRIBUTORS

Sarah D. Bixby, MD Department of Radiology Children's Hospital Boston, Massachusetts

Carlo Buonomo, MD Department of Radiology Children's Hospital Boston, Massachusetts

Wui K. Chong, MD, FRCR Department of Radiology University of North Carolina School of Medicine Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Aamer R. Chughtai, MD Department of Radiology Ann Arbor, Michigan

Robert G. Dixon, MD Department of Radiology University of North Carolina School of Medicine Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Taymon Domzalski, MD Duke University Medical Center Durham, North Carolina

Julia R. Fielding, MD Department of Radiology University of North Carolina School of Medicine Chapel Hill, North Carolina

🛛 Contributors

W. Brian Hyslop, MD, PHD Department of Radiology University of North Carolina School of Medicine Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Valerie Jewells, DO Department of Radiology University of North Carolina School of Medicine Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Amir H. Khandani, MD Associate Professor of Radiology Director, Nuclear Medicine Residency/Fellowship Director, PET Services University of North Carolina School of Medicine

Ellie Lee, MD Department of Radiology University of North Carolina School of Medicine Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Nancy M. Major, MD Department of Radiology Duke University Medical Center Durham, North Carolina

Wittaya Padungchaichote, MD Lopburi Cancer Center Lopburi, Thailand

Bonnie Yankaskas, PHD Department of Radiology University of North Carolina School of Medicine Chapel Hill, North Carolina

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The editor acknowledges the invaluable secretarial help of Ms. Virginia Butler.

This page intentionally left blank

HOW TO USE THIS BOOK

This book is designed to help health-care providers choose the radiologic test most likely to answer a clinical question. Obviously, no test can replace a careful patient interview and physical examination but radiologic tests have become critical adjuncts for accurate diagnosis of many diseases. For this book, contributing radiologists, all experts in their fields, were asked to choose the most common questions asked of them by their clinical colleagues and recommend the most useful radiologic test or tests.

Clinical chapters are devoted to a specific organ system. Each is composed of 10 clinical vignettes. Because of their unique attributes, nuclear medicine tests and pediatric diagnosis are discussed in separate chapters.

This book can be used in two ways. For specific clinical complaints check the index for a heading such as headache or claudication. The appropriate vignette will give the rationale for and recommend a radiologic test. Two images will be included that demonstrate the abnormality. For some common general complaints, you can review each chapter or refer to the test algorithms.

A caveat, the recommendations in this book are based on expert opinion gleaned from years of practice and review of published data. They are guidelines only, and the referring physician must ultimately choose the best course of action for diagnosis of each patient. This page intentionally left blank



Algorithm 1 Algorithm for patient with right lower quadrant pain. CT, computed tomography.





Algorithm 2 Algorithm for patient with right upper quadrant pain. US, ultrasound.



Algorithm 3 Algorithm for patient with abdominal or pelvic pain. CT, computed tomography.





Algorithm 4 Algorithm for patient with flank pain with hematuria. CT, computed tomography.



Algorithm 5 Algorithm for patient with abdominal mass. CT, computed tomography.





Algorithm 6 Algorithm for patient with abrupt decrease in hematocrit/hypotension. CT, computed tomography.



Algorithm 7 Algorithm for patient with trauma. CT, computed tomography.

🔤 Algorithms



Algorithm 8 Algorithm for patient with back pain. MRI, magnetic resonance imaging.



Algorithm 9 Algorithm for female patient with vaginal bleeding and a positive pregnancy test. US, ultrasound.





Algorithm 10 Algorithm for female patient with pelvic pain and a negative pregnancy test.

US, ultrasound.



Algorithm 11 Algorithm for cancer staging.

CT, computed tomography; MRI, magnetic resonance imagimg; PET, photon emission tomography.





Algorithm 12 Algorithm for patient with bone pain.

Algorithms 🔜 🐭



Algorithm 13 Algorithm for patient with chronic cough/hemoptysis. CT, computed tomography.



Algorithm 14 Algorithm for patient with severe headache. CT, computed tomography; MRI, magnetic resonance imaging.



Algorithm 15 Algorithm for patient with post-operative pain or fever. CT, computed tomography.





Algorithm 16 Algorithm for patient with acute shortness of breath. CT, computed tomography.